uled expansion of our capital expenditures program: increased depreciation charges

and a sustained high level of expense to accelerate the restructuring process and

improve rail network quality. The trend in operating income after interest in the

Group Passenger Stations division (‡ –218 million; previous year: ‡ 6 million) is

also the result of our intensified restructuring efforts, as well as increased project

expenditures in conjunction with the immediate action program we began in the year

under review and our measures targeted at improving service, safety, and cleanliness.

We also set aside risk provisions for various station projects.

The Stinnes contribution margin – without consolidation-related effects resulting

from adjustments to Group accounting and valuation rules – amounted to ‡ 22 mil-

lion, earned primarily by its Transportation and Chemicals divisions.

1) Stinnes: only figures from fourth quarter 2002 included

– 100

– 200

– 300

– 400

– 204

2001 2002

Operating income
after interest
in € million

DB pro forma
DB incl. Stinnes

–454–493

Operating income after interest by
Group division in € million 2002 2001 Change

Group Passenger Transport division 225 240 –   15

Group Freight Transport division 47 17 +   30

Group Passenger Stations division – 218 6 – 224

Group Track Infrastructure division –  529 –  206 – 323

Service area 141 124 + 17

Stinnes1) 22 – +   22

Other/Consolidation effects – 142 –  385 +  243

Group –  454 –  204 –  250

Group pro forma (excluding consolidation of Stinnes Group) –  493 –  204 – 289

31Group Management Report

Value Creation and Contributions Made

Value Creation

Including Stinnes operations, which were consolidated for the first time, value

creation increased by ‡ 1,003 million to ‡ 8,392 million. Under the more meaningful

pro forma comparison, we also achieved a significant increase of ‡ 479 million to

‡ 7,868 million. The added value was distributed fully to our staff, as in the previous

year.

Contributions to Added Value: ROCE Continues to Decline as Expected

The DB Group employs a return-on-capital concept in order to steer and channel our

resources on a value basis. Our key measure of the performance of our business